STAND. COM. REP. NO. 3863

Honolulu, Hawaii

## APR 1 8 2024

RE: GOV. MSG. NO. 526

Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate Thirty-Second State Legislature Regular Session of 2024 State of Hawaii

### Sir:

Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Governor's Message No. 526, submitting for study and consideration the nomination of:

### BOARD OF REGISTRATION OF THE ISLAND OF HAWAI'I

G.M. No. 526 SHAWN MERRILL, for a term to expire 06-30-2027,

begs leave to report as follows:

Your Committee reviewed the personal history, resume, and statement submitted by Shawn Merrill for service on the Board of Registration of the Island of Hawai'i.

Your Committee received no testimony on the nomination for the appointment of Shawn Merrill.

Your Committee finds that Ms. Merrill's professional experience, background, and desire to serve her community qualify her for appointment to the Board of Registration of the Island of Hawai'i. Ms. Merrill holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Criminal Justice from the California State University, Sacramento, and a paralegal certificate and an Associate of Arts degree from Skyline College. Ms. Merrill has worked in the legal profession for nearly two decades, starting her career as a paralegal in 2006 at Gibson, Robb, and Lindh, LLP. Since then, Ms. Merrill has also worked as a paralegal at Crudele and Beerman, LLLC, and currently works as a paralegal for the Law Office of Robert P. Marx, LLC. Additionally, Ms. Merrill currently serves as the Chairperson of the Board of Registration of the Island of Hawai'i, having served

since 2017. Your Committee further notes that Ms. Merrill is an active member of other community organizations, including the Mercedes-Benz Club of America, Hawaii Section, where she is the President. Additionally, Ms. Merrill serves as a 4-H Leader for Hawaii County and is a member of the Finance Committee of the Hawaiian Paradise Park Owners Association. Your Committee therefore recommends that Shawn Merrill be appointed to the Board of Registration of the Island of Hawai'i based on her background, knowledge, and desire to contribute to the community.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Judiciary that is attached to this report, your Committee, after full consideration of the background, experience, and qualifications of the nominee, has found the nominee to be qualified for the position to which nominated and recommends that the Senate advise and consent to the nomination.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Judiciary,

KARL RHOADS, Chair

# The Senate Thirty-Second Legislature State of Hawai'i

# Record of Votes Committee on Judiciary JDC Advise and Consent

Governor's Message No.:	* Committee F	Committee Referral:		Date:		
GM 526	JDC		_ 08	3 21	24	
The Committee is reconsidering its decision						
The Recommendation is:						
Advise and Consent						
Members		Aye 🗡	Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused	
RHOADS, Karl (C)						
GABBARD, Mike (VC)						
ELEFANTE, Brandon J.C.		V/				
SAN BUENAVENTURA, .	V					
AWA, Brenton					V	
				ļ		
		_		-		
			_			
	<u> </u>	·		<del> </del>	+	
					<del></del>	
		_		-		
					+	
TOTAL		4			1	
Recommendation:  Adopted  Not Adopted						
Chair's or Designee's Signature:						
<b>Distribution:</b> Origina File with Commit		ellow 's Office D	Pink rafting Agency		oldenrod ttee File Copy	

<sup>\*</sup>Only one Governor's Message per Record of Votes